Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

02/20/18

Hearing:

03/06/18

Action:

Enacted as Amended

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **ORDINANCE 2017-19-14**

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING OF \$30,000 FROM THE NIKISKI SENIOR SERVICE AREA FUND TO THE NIKISKI SENIOR CITIZENS, INC. FOR PERSONNEL COSTS

- WHEREAS, Resolution 2018-009 approved a budget revision of \$26,490 in the 2017/2018 borough Senior Grant Program for the Nikiski Senior Citizens, Inc. ("NSC") kitchen floor repair project; and
- WHEREAS, the approved revision created a shortfall in the NSC personnel budget for fiscal year 2017/2018; and
- WHEREAS, the Nikiski Senior Service Area ("NSSA") requests approval to supplement the NSC personnel budget shortfall, which is an allowable cost within the Service and Operating Agreement; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting of February 17, 2018, the NSSA board recommended approval by unanimous consent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI **PENINSULA BOROUGH:**

- **SECTION 1.** That the sum of \$30,000 is appropriated from the Nikiski Senior Service Area fund balance to account 280.63190.00000.43011, contract services, to supplement the Nikiski Senior Citizens, Inc. personnel costs for fiscal year 2017/2018.
- **SECTION 2.** The funds will lapse at the end of the 2017/2018 fiscal year.
- **SECTION 3.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF MARCH, 2018.

| January | January

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes:

Bagley, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cooper, Dunne, Fischer, Hibbert, Smalley, Ogle

No:

None

Absent:

None